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1.0 Introduction 

On behalf of the Hotel Y Burlington, LLC, (“Applicant”), VHB has prepared this report to describe the 

Stormwater Management Plan; Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Plan features; and the 

Wastewater discharge basis of design. 

The proposed project is occurring at 266 College Street. The parcel and building are currently owned 

by Hotel Y Burlington, LLC.  The YMCA is constructing a new facility for its ongoing use and has 

recently sold this building at 266 College Street to Hotel Y Burlington, LLC.  The YMCA will continue 

to occupy this building until construction is finished at their new facility. Hotel Y Burlington, LLC will 

then redevelop the existing YMCA facility to become a hotel. 

 

2.0 Project Description 

 

The proposed project is located on a 0.59-acre parcel currently occupied by the Greater Burlington 

YMCA and is located on the northwest corner of the intersection of College Street and Union Street 

at 266 College Street. 

The proposed site is proposed for redevelopment as a Cambria Hotel.  This hotel will contain 142- 

hotel rooms, a lobby and upper-story bar, restaurant and conference rooms.  The project currently 

proposes rooms with 197 total beds, 165 dining or bar seats (including sidewalk tables), 42 

conference rooms seats, and 30 fte employees. 

The southern portion of the existing building with the gabled colonial-revival roof will remain. The 

portion of the building that will remain is 3,619 square-feet in area. 
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3.0 Existing Conditions 

Existing Topography, Land Cover, Hydrology, and Soils 

The existing parcel is almost entirely covered with impervious area. There is a small 498 square-foot 

area that has a steep slope and lacks substantial ground vegetation. 

The existing building has a flat rooftop that drains through internal roof drains and discharges to the 

northwest and into the “ravine” combined-sewer system.  Runoff from a small parking and building 

service area that is located west of the building enters catch basins. These catch basins also 

discharge to the ravine combined-sewer system. This combined-sewer system then drains to the 

Main Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

Sanitary wastewater discharges from the building to the northwest and also enters the ravine 

combined-sewer system where it joins the stormwater discharge from this parcel and other parcels 

combined storm and sanitary discharges. 

Existing Site 

The Project is located in an area that has been developed since the mid-nineteenth century.  

Therefore, the Natural Resources Conservation Service has not delineated soils in the project area. 

Historically, that area where this parcel is located was a ravine.  Sometime between the mid-

nineteenth century and the early-twentieth century the ravine was filled.  The nature of this fill has 

various properties and is difficult to readily and uniformly classify.  Additionally, site investigation is 

complicated because substantially all of project area is located underneath the existing building.  

 

4.0 Existing Stormwater Management 

System 

There is no existing stormwater management system for this property.  Stormwater leaves the site 

untreated and unattenuated. 
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5.0 Proposed Stormwater Management 

System 

Proposed Drainage Collection 

Internal roof drains, gutters, and area inlets collect the water that falls on the building and pipe it to 

a stormwater management system located along the edge of College Street.  After passing through 

the stormwater management system constructed by this project, the stormwater is collected by an 

existing 48” diameter combined sewer line that is located in College Street. 

Compliance with City of Burlington Stormwater 
requirements. 

Article 4 of the Comprehensive Development Ordinance states citywide standards for development. 

Standards for stormwater and erosion control are defined in Section 5.5.3. This section states that all 

new development and redevelopment projects that require a zoning permit shall be required to 

demonstrate compliance with the standards in Article 3, Stormwater & Erosion Control of Chapter 26 

of the City Code of Ordinances: Wastewater, Stormwater, and Pollution Control. 

Specifically, the proposed development does not produce any significant change to the existing pre-

application hydrology and will not contribute substantially to offsite sediment runoff or other 

pollutant loads. This results in no impact on stormwater quality. 

Additionally, this project is in compliance with the city’s MS4 General Permit No. 3-9014, as issued 

and as amended by the State of Vermont. This project manages runoff from 100% of the project.  

This exceeds the 25 to 50% goal indicated in the city’s MS4 Stormwater Management Plan. 

This project is in an area of downtown Burlington that is collected by a combined wastewater 

collection system.  The wastewater discharges to the Burlington Main Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

By reducing the net impervious area and the discharge rate from the 24-hour, 1-year storm, this 

project is in compliance with the city’s combined sewer overflows and sewer ordinance conditions of 

permit 3-1331 Part 1, Section F and Section I. 

 



 

4  Cambria Hotel, Burlington, VT  
        \\vhb\gbl\proj\SBurlington\58153.00 Cambria Hotel\docs\Permits\Local DPW and Water Resources\DPW Report_Narrative.docx   

Green Roof Stormwater Management System 

A green roof was evaluated and found feasible for the treatment of stormwater.  This green roof is 

located on 3,035 square feet of rooftop area.  

Features of the Extensive Garden Roof Assembly are: 

• Depth (3” - 6” of growing media) 

• Reduce and delay stormwater runoff 

• Help to mitigate the urban heat island effect 

• Minimal maintenance required 

• Utilizes a modular tray system to access rooftop repairs 

• Drought tolerant Sedum vegetation 

•  

Streetscape Plantings 

Tree plantings and vegetative areas are provided around the proposed building.  The size of these 

vegetative areas is maximized to work within the available space and to activate the streetscape for 

pedestrian use and enjoyment.  The available area and prescribed setbacks are in accordance with 

the PlanBTV Downtown Code section of the Burlington Comprehensive Development Ordinance. 

 

Stormwater Separation 

The proposed building provides separate piping for all sanitary sewer and roof water collection 

systems.  Rainwater is collected by roof leaders, gutters, and downspouts and is connected to the 

stormwater management system.  Stormwater and wastewater leave the parcel through separate 

conveyances.  Since there is no storm-separate system available in this area of the city, the two flows 

eventually combine. However, all water discharging from the site is separated so that any future 

citywide stormwater separate system could be accommodated without any modifications needed to 

infrastructure located on or adjacent to this parcel. 

Additional Alternate Stormwater Measures 

In addition to meeting the design standards outlined above, this project also provides alternate 

stormwater management practices in accordance with section 26-157 of the Burlington City Code.  
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Cisterns are used to capture rainwater runoff from the buildings so that it can be managed prior to 

release from the site. 

Storage and detention are used to meet pre-development flow targets in addition to the reduction 

of net impervious area.  

The alternate detention practice provides the following : 

• Control the post-developed runoff from the 1-year 24-hour storm by reducing flows below 

the existing parcel considering it is 50% meadow. 

• Overbank Flood Protection Standard Control the post-developed peak discharge from the 

10-year storm to 10- year pre-development peak rates 

• Extreme Flood Protection Standard Control the peak discharge from the 100-year storm to 

the 100-year predevelopment peak rates 

Stormwater runoff from 100% of all net new and substantially redeveloped impervious area is 

captured.  This rainwater is managed to mimic pre-development peak flow discharges from the site 

and to provide the discharge profile requested by Burlington Water Resources Department. 

 

Feasibility Evaluation of Other Stormwater Measures 

Additionally, the feasibility of implementing various runoff volume-reduction practices was 

considered.  The implementation of a green roof allows the redevelopment of the site while reducing 

the amount of impervious area.  This increase in vegetation reduces the volume of runoff from the 

site through the increase of evapotranspiration.  Also, other methods of runoff reduction were 

evaluated and found impractical. These additional methods that where evaluated included irrigation 

and water-reuse piping for toilet flushing. 

Irrigation was found to be impractical because the proposed vegetation is drought tolerant and will 

receive adequate rainfall during all years. So, the proposed vegetation does not require an irrigation 

system.   

Reuse-piping was found to be impractical because toilets are distributed throughout the building 

and there is the lack of a common toilet facility. Additionally, water-reuse piping is complicated by 

the transient nature of hotel occupants. 

Vegetated areas that capture stormwater are proposed along the right-of-way and project frontage.  

These measures will meet requirements of the Department of Public Works and Water Resources. 
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Since the project area is located in a geographic area of the city that is only served by a combined 

sewer system, the vegetated benefit of a raingarden (bioretention) system is limited. Through 

discussions with Burlington’s Water Resources Department, it was found that retention systems 

provided the greater benefit in this area of the city.  Additionally, the location of the subsurface 

parking garage and adjacent basements prohibits subsurface soil stormwater measures. 

The project proposes the extensive use of brick paver materials for sidewalks and drop-offs areas. 

The construction of these public improvements will be consistent with the direction that is received 

from DPW during their review of the project to create a sustainable maintenance program.  

The proposed stormwater management outlet structure is designed in a manner to be able to be 

fitted with a “smart” precipitation release valve that is compatible with any future city operated 

SCADA control system. 

 

Project Area Tables 

Table 1. Site Area Summary Table 

 Existing Proposed 

 (SF) (AC) (SF) (AC) 

Existing Parcel Area 25,721 0.590 25,721 0.590 

     

Impervious direct-to-ravine 22,958 0.527 839 0.019 

Impervious to College St right-of-way 2,265 0.052 0 0.000 

Pervious to direct-to-ravine 498 0.011 0 0.000 

On-site impervious to stormwater-

management 0 0.000 21,565 0.495 

Off-site impervious to stormwater-

management   304 0.007 

Pervious to stormwater-management 0 0.000 3,317 0.076 

Total on-site impervious 25,223 0.579 22,404 0.514 
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Table 2. Impervious change Summary Table 

Condition Type 

Total 

Impervious 

(s.f.) 

Effective 

Impervious 

(s.f) 

Existing 

Conditions Existing Impervious 25,223 25,223 

Proposed 

 

  

Total Proposed (1+2+3) 22,404 22,404 

    1) New 0 0 

    2) Existing to Remain 3,619 3,619 

    3) Redeveloped 21,604 21,604 

Net New Total Proposed - Existing 

2,819 

reduction 

2,819 

reduction 
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Stormwater Calculation Results Summary 

Stormwater storage occurs in a 105 ft long 54” (4.5’) diameter pipe. 

 

Based on consultation with the Burlington Water Resources Department, the stormwater and 

wastewater combined-discharge flow profiles were adjusted to meet the Departments operational 

needs of the combined-wastewater system.  The project stormwater model was prepared in hydrocad 

was submitted the Department for their review and comment. 

 

 

Stormwater and Wastewater Peak-flow discharge during the one-year storm: 

 

• Theoretically if the existing parcel was 50% meadow: 0.86 cfs. 

 

• During current conditions is: 1.70 cfs 

 

• During proposed conditions including only stormwater: 0.15 cfs 

 

• During proposed conditions also including proposed wastewater: 0.29 cfs 

(with a 2x safety factor for wastewater) 

 

• Net Reduction of combined Stormwater and Wastewater flows: 0.49 cfs 

 

Stormwater and Wastewater Peak-flow discharge during the ten-year storm: 

 

• Theoretically if the existing parcel was 50% meadow: 1.62 cfs. 

 

• During current conditions is: 2.90 cfs 

 

• During proposed conditions including only stormwater: 2.76 cfs 

 

• During proposed conditions also including proposed wastewater: 2.90 cfs 

(with a 2x safety factor for wastewater) 

 

• Net Reduction of combined Stormwater and Wastewater flows: 0.06 cfs 

 

 


